SCHUYLKILL TOWNSHIP

CHESTER COUNTY, PA

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

AN ORDINANCE OF SCHUYLKILL TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING THE SCHUYLKILL TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE, AS AMENDED, BY CORRECTING A TYPOGRAPHICAL ERROR IN SECTION 370-104

The Board of Supervisors of Schuylkill Township does hereby enact and ordain that Chapter 370 of the Code of Schuylkill Township, known as the Schuylkill Township Zoning Ordinance, as amended (the "Zoning Ordinance"), is hereby further amended as follows:

WHEREAS, Section 370-104 of the Zoning Ordinance concerning Article XV, I Industrial District is entitled "Lot size, height, area and bulk regulations"; and

WHEREAS, said Section states that "The regulations of § 370-92" ... shall apply; and

WHEREAS, Section "370-92" is not applicable to lot size, height area and bulk regulations; and

WHEREAS, Section 370-93 is entitled "Lot size, height, area and bulk regulations"; and

WHEREAS, the reference to Section "370-92" is clearly a typographical error which should refer to "§ 370-93"; and

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby Ordained an Enacted by the Board of Supervisors of the Township that the Zoning Ordinance be amended as follows:

Section 1. The reference to "§ 370-92" within Section 370-104 shall be removed and replaced with "§ 370-93" thereby correcting a typographical error.

Section 2. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately after passage.

ENACTED and ORDAINED this 10th day of _____, 2022.

ATTEST:

Laurie Getz, Township Secretary

SCHUYLKILL TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Martha Majewski, Chair

Mark J Donovan, Vice Chair

Robert Cooney, Member

Susan Guerette, Member

Danielle Jouenne, Member